

No. 03-23-00531-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

STATE OF TEXAS

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF HOUSTON, THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, AND THE CITY OF EL PASO,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the
345th Judicial District Court, Travis County
No. D-1-GN-23-003474

**MOTION OF LOCAL ELECTED OFFICIALS TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

BRIAN MCGIVERIN
Austin Community Law Center
2028 E Ben White Blvd, Ste 240, PMB 5960
Austin, TX 78741
Tel. (512) 596-0226

MICHAEL ADAME*
Public Rights Project
490 43rd Street, Unit #115
Oakland, CA 94609
**pro hac vice application forthcoming*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. HB 2127 Violates Constitutional Home Rule in Texas
by Broadly Stripping Local Governments of Their
Powers of Self-Government..... 4

A. HB 2127 Strips Local Governments of Their
Ability to Respond to Their Residents’ Needs and
Values..... 4

B. HB 2127 Unconstitutionally Decimates Home Rule
Protections and Restricts Localities’ Authority to
Regulate on Behalf of Constituents.....8

II. HB 2127 Would Have an Immediate, Devastating
Impact on Localities Across the State..... 10

A. Agriculture Code..... 11

B. Business & Commerce Code..... 13

C. Finance Code..... 14

D. Insurance Code..... 16

E. Labor Code..... 18

F. Natural Resources Code..... 19

G. Occupations Code.....21

H. Property Code.....22

III.HB 2127 Eliminates Localities’ Flexibility to Respond
to Local Changes and Emergencies.....24

A. HB 2127 Imposes Severe Restrictions on
Localities’ Ability to Respond to Economic
Development and Its Impact on the Population... 25

B. HB 2127 Imposes Severe Restrictions on
Localities’ Ability to Respond to Emergencies and
Local Changes to Climate and Weather..... 26

C. HB 2127 Imposes Severe Restrictions on
Localities’ Ability to Respond to Local Changes to
Labor and Other Market Practices..... 28

CONCLUSION..... 31

APPENDIX A..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cooke v. City of Alice</i> , 333 S.W.3d 318 (Tex. App. 2010)	9
<i>Dallas Merch.'s & Concessionaire's Ass'n v. City of Dallas</i> , 852 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1993)	9

STATUTES

Tex. Agric. Code § 1.004	4, 25
Tex. Agric. Code Title 4, Chapter 51	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 4, Chapter 55	5
Tex. Agric. Code Title 5, Chapter 62	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 5, Chapter 72	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 5, Chapter 94	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 6, Chapter 131	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 6, Chapter 132	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 6, Chapter 148	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 6, Chapter 152	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 6, Subtitle E	5
Tex. Agric. Code Title 7	5
Tex. Agric. Code Title 7, Chapter 201	11
Tex. Agric. Code Title 7 § 201.001(c)	12
Tex. Agric. Code Title 7, Chapter 201, Subchapter F	5
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 1.109	4

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 1, Chapter 2	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 1, Chapter 2A	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 5, Chapter 107	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 5, Chapter 111	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 5, Chapter 116	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 6, Chapter 201	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 13, Chapter 621	13
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Title 16	13
Tex. Fin. Code § 1.004(a)	4
Tex. Fin. Code Title 3, Chapter 65	14
Tex. Fin. Code Title 4, Chapter 308	14
Tex. Fin. Code Title 4, Chapter 343	14
Tex. Fin. Code Title 4, Chapter 345	14
Tex. Fin. Code Title 4, Chapter 371	14, 15
Tex. Fin. Code Title 5, Chapter 392	14
Tex. Gov't. Code § 418.106	27
Tex. Ins. Code § 30.005	4
Tex. Ins. Code Title 5	17
Tex. Ins. Code Title 5, Chapter 521	16
Tex. Ins. Code Title 5, Chapter 544	17
Tex. Ins. Code Title 5, Chapter 545	16, 17
Tex. Ins. Code § 551.052	17

Tex. Ins. Code Title 5, Chapter 602	16
Tex. Ins. Code Title 8, Chapter 1201	16
Tex. Ins. Code Title 8, Chapter 1502	16, 17
Tex. Ins. Code Title 10, Chapter 1802	16
Tex. Ins. Code Title 11, Chapter 2501	16
Tex. Lab. Code § 1.005	4
Tex. Lab. Code Title 2, Chapter 51	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 2, Chapter 62	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 2, Chapter 103	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 4, Chapter 304	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 4, Chapter 315	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 4, Chapter 352	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 5, Chapter 408	18
Tex. Lab. Code Title 5, Chapter 411	18, 29
Tex. Lab. Code Title 5, Chapter 451	18
Tex. Loc. Gov't. Code § 211.0035	15
Tex. Loc. Gov't. Code Chapter 215, Subpart B	8
Tex. Loc. Gov't. Code Chapter 216	14
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 1.003	4
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 2, Chapter 52	19
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 2, Chapter 53	19
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 2, Chapter 63	19

Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 3, Chapter 89	19
Tex. Nat. Res. Code § 113.131	20
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 3, Chapter 114	19, 20
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 3, Chapter 115	20
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 6	19
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 6, Chapter 152	19
Tex. Nat. Res. Code Title 6, Chapter 153	19
Tex. Occ. Code § 1.004(a)	4
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3	21, 27
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3, Chapter 203	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3, Chapter 301	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3, Chapter 402	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3, Chapter 453	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3, Chapter 504	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 3, Chapter 802	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 6	28
Tex. Occ. Code Title 6, Chapter 1002	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 6, Chapter 1052	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 7	28
Tex. Occ. Code Title 8, Chapter 1301	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 8, Chapter 1305	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 10, Chapter 1702	21

Tex. Occ. Code Title 12, Chapter 1953	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 12, Chapter 1955	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 12, Chapter 1958	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 13, Chapter 2001	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 13, Chapter 2104	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 13, Chapter 2154	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 14, Chapter 2308	21
Tex. Occ. Code Title 14, Chapter 2351	21
Tex. Prop. Code §1.004	4
Tex. Prop. Code Title 4, Chapter 21	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 4, Chapter 27	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 5, Subtitle B	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 6, Chapter 72	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 8	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 11, Chapter 204	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 12, Chapter 221	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 12, Chapter 222	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 15, Chapter 301	22
Tex. Prop. Code Title 15, Chapter 301, Subchapter B	23
CITY ORDINANCES	
City of Abilene, Code of Ord. § 3-2	14
City of Abilene, Code of Ord. § 18-265	20

City of Addison, Code of Ord. Chapter 34, Art. V	11
City of Alpine, Code of Ord. § 18-231	14
City of Alpine, Ord. No. 2021-05-01	14
City of Amarillo Code of Ord. § 14-6-55	13
City of Amarillo, Code of Ord. § 10-2-57	20
City of Austin, Code of Ord. Chapters 4–5	19
City of Austin, Code of Ord. § 4-14-2	23
City of College Station, Code of Ord. § 8-323–4	15
City of College Station, Code of Ord. Chapter 8, Art. V, Div. 2 13	
City of Corpus Christi, Code of Ord. § 13-20(2)	23
City of Corpus Christi, Code of Ord. § 37-2(b)	15
City of Corpus Christi, Code of Ord. § 40-48	20
City of Corpus Christi, Code of Ord. § 57-239	22
City of Dallas, Admin. Pro. for the Constr. Codes Chapter 52, § 610 18	
City of Dallas, Code of Ord. § 27-5.2	24
City of Dallas, Code of Ord. Chapter 32	24
City of Dallas, Code of Ord. Chapter 42A, § 42A-37	17
City of Dallas, Code of Ord. Chapter 46	19
City of Denton, Code of Ord. § 14-203-5	19
City of Desoto, Code of Ord. § 1.200	15
City of Desoto, Code of Ord. Art. 4.2100	19

City of Eagle Pass, Code of Ord. Chapter 9, § 9-1	27
City of Euless, Code of Ord. § 14-3	22
City of Euless, Code of Ord. § 18-161	15
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 6-30	17
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 12-100	17
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 12.5-3	23
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 15-108	17
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 34-72	20
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 35-55	17
City of Galveston, Code of Ord. § 37-43	17
City of Grand Prairie, Mun. Ord. § 29-114	12
City of Grand Prairie, Ord. No. 10576-2018	12
City of Irving, Code of Ord. Chapter 8, Art. XI	23
City of Irving, Code of Ord. § 27-11	13
City of Irving, Code of Ord. § 33B-8.	17
City of Irving, Code of Ord. Chapter 44	22
City of Irving, Ord. No. ORD-2022-10550	23
City of Kyle, Code of Ord. § 53-1001	14
City of Laredo, Code of Ord. Art. XI, Division 1	20
City of Plano, Code of Ord. § 11-303	22
City of Plano, Code of Ord. § 211(f)	19
City of Portland, Code of Ord. § 3-51	12

City of Portland, Code of Ord. § 3-54	12
City of Portland, Code of Ord. § 3-72	12
City of Portland, Code of Ord. Chapter 23, Art. III	11
City of Portland, Ord. No. 2262	12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Tex. Const. art. I, § 2	9
Tex. Const. art. XI, § 5	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Alphabet Soup: Types of Texas Cities</i> , Texas Municipal League Legal Department 3–4, https://www.tml.org/DocumentCenter/View/244/Types-of-Texas-Cities-PDF	8
Arya Sundaram, <i>Payday and Car Title Lenders in Texas Won More Than \$45 Million in Pandemic Aid</i> , <i>Tex. Obs.</i> (Feb. 2, 2021), https://www.texasobserver.org/payday-and-car-title-lenders-in-texas-won-more-than-45-million-in-pandemic-aid/ .	16, 30
City of Portland, <i>Drought Management Plan</i> , https://www.portlandtx.com/399/Drought-Management-Plan	11
Francisco Uranga & Erin Douglas, <i>As Texas Swelters, Local Rules Requiring Water Breaks for Construction Workers Will Soon Be Nullified</i> , <i>The Texas Tribune</i> (June 16, 2023), https://www.texastribune.org/2023/06/16/texas-heat-wave-water-break-construction-workers/	19
<i>Issue Brief: Payday Loans Cost 4 Times More in States with Few Consumer Protections</i> , Pew Charitable Trusts (June 3, 2022),	

- <https://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/issue-briefs/2022/04/payday-loans-cost-4-times-more-in-states-with-few-consumer-protections> 16
- J. David Goodman, *In a Texas City, Heat Proved Deadly Even for Those Long Used to It*, N.Y. Times (July 13, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/07/13/us/texas-heat-deaths-w-ebb-county.html>. 19
- Jeremy Rogalski, *How can a 767% interest rate loan be legal? It is in Texas*, KHOU (Sept. 1, 2022), <https://www.khou.com/article/news/investigations/high-interest-loans-legal-texas/285-39fd51eb-131a-4506-bdc5-6809f3dd8d9> 16
- John Courage and Manny Pelaez, *Opinion: Cities will see Death Star Bill's Authors in Court*, San Antonio Express News (July 14, 2023), <https://www.expressnews.com/opinion/commentary/article/courage-and-pel-ez-cities-will-see-death-star-18200805.php> 12
- Paulina Cachero, *'It Ruined Everything': Buy Now, Pay Later Drives Gen Z Into Debt*, Bloomberg (Oct. 28, 2022), <https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-10-28/buy-now-pay-later-loans-drive-gen-z-into-debt-hurting-credit-scores#xj4y7vzkg> 30
- Steven Monacelli, *Texans Die from Heat after Governor Bans Mandatory Water Breaks*, Texas Observer (July 6, 2023), <https://www.texasobserver.org/texans-die-from-heat-exhaustion-after-governor-bans-water-breaks/> 29
- Terrell Blodgett, *Texas Home Rule Charters 2–3* (Kelly McBride & Scott Houston eds., 2d ed. 2010) 8, 9
- Texas A&M Transportation Institute, *Transportation Network Company (TNC) Legislation*, <https://policy.tti.tamu.edu/technology/tnc-legislation/> 29

Texas Municipal League, Directory of Cities by Government

Type: Home Rule,

<https://directory.tml.org/results?search%5Bgovernment%5D%5B%5D=GTHR&search%5Bsubmit%5D=&search%5Btype%5D=government>

8
